Amendment 0002 to SIR DTFACT-04-R-00014

This amendment addresses concerns and answers questions posed by potential offerors.  The due date for offers is August 5, 2004 no later than 2:00 P.M.:

1.  Amendment 0001, Question No. 20:  Section M.4.2 Evaluation Factor 2 Technical states that the offeror shall provide a technical proposal that demonstrates its ability and experience in 10 areas.  May offerors satisfy the minimum requirements of past experience with resumes of proposed key personnel with backgrounds that demonstrate the ability and experience or must the team demonstrate organizational past performance?  Furthermore, does the FAA require past performance references or will just a discussion of the applicable experience suffice to meet the minimum requirements?  

FAA’s Answer:  Ability and experience is to be shown with the company.  Personnel employed by the company at the time other work was done may be used.  Personnel being hired from other locations based on their past experience may not be used.  Past performance references will be required.

Follow Up Question:  Are past performance references for all contracts discussed by a bidder required, or would you like bidders to provide past performance references of their most applicable (size and scope) contracts?

Response to Follow Up Question:  Only the ones that are most applicable are necessary.
2.
Amendment 0001, Question No. 22:  What evaluation criteria will be used to determine pass/fail on the technical proposal?  For example, is there a minimum amount of experience required to demonstrate an offeror’s ability?   Will experience performing work in the stated technical categories for any customer meet the minimum requirement or is it necessary that the work be performed for the FAA, Federal Govt., or specifically at the WJH Tech. Center?  

FAA’s Answer:  Experience can be gained at any facility that performs the types of work listed.  It is not limited to the FAA or WJHTC.  To be minimally considered, the work is to have been done within the last 3 years for duration of at least 1 year.

Follow Up Question: Please remove the new requirement – “for duration of at least 1 year”; thus allowing the bidders to decide which of their current contracts are most applicable.  For example, a company may specialize in Visual Basic Programming  and have 200 contracts with over 50 different clients that each lasted for 6-9 months.  The company is obviously an expert in VB programming, but the new requirement would eliminate their expertise from your consideration.

FAA’s Answer to Follow Up Question:  The clause remains.  The task is ongoing VB work, not a single application that is written and left.

3.
Pg.10, Section C.2.1 Personnel Qualifications states “The Contractor’s technical proposal shall provide a detailed Staffing Plan to accomplish the requirements of this SOW”.  However, submission of a staffing plan is not discussed in Section L or M.  Is a staffing plan required within the offeror’s technical proposal?  If so, how will the staffing plan be evaluated?

FAA’s Answer:  The Government would like to know how staffing of 60+ positions is to be accomplished while maintaining continuity in the labs.  Consider it a post-award option.

Follow Up Questions and Responses:

a. What does “post –award option “ mean in the above answer?

Response:  Strike this sentence.  

b. When is the staffing plan due?

Response;  At the proposals’ due date, to be submitted as part of the technical proposal.

c. Is the staffing plan part of the evaluation?

Response:  It was not originally intended to be.  However, the Government determined it to be in its best interest to evaluate it as part of the technical proposal.  

d. Is the staffing plan to cover initial staffing (during the transition period),

Post –transition staffing, or both?

Response:  Both.

SEE ATTACHMENT 1 TO THIS AMENDMENT FOR THE CORRECTIONS.

